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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
UNIVERSAL SERIAL BUS INTERFACES FOR DATA AND POWER 

 
Part 1-2: Common components – USB Power Delivery specification 

 
FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent 
rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

 

International Standard IEC 62680-1-2 has been prepared by technical area 18: Multimedia 
home systems and applications for end-user networks, of IEC technical committee 100: Audio, 
video and multimedia systems and equipment. 

The text of this standard was prepared by the USB Implementers Forum (USB-IF). The structure 
and editorial rules used in this publication reflect the practice of the organization which 
submitted it. 

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents: 

CDV Report on voting 

100/3440/CDV 100/3505/RVC 

 

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in the 
report on voting indicated in the above table. 

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 
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The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to 
the specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
 

IMPORTANT – The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates that it 
contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding of its 
contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The IEC 62680 series is based on a series of specifications that were originally developed by the USB 
Implementers Forum (USB-IF). These specifications were submitted to the IEC under the auspices of 
a special agreement between the IEC and the USB-IF. 

This standard is the USB-IF publication Universal Serial Bus Power Delivery Specification Revision 
3.0, Version 2.0. 

The USB Implementers Forum, Inc.(USB-IF) is a non-profit corporation founded by the group of 
companies that developed the Universal Serial Bus specification. The USB-IF was formed to provide a 
support organization and forum for the advancement and adoption of Universal Serial Bus technology. 
The Forum facilitates the development of high-quality compatible USB peripherals (devices), and 
promotes the benefits of USB and the quality of products that have passed compliance testing. 

ANY USB SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED TO YOU "AS IS, "WITH NO WARRANTIES 
WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE USB IMPLEMENTERS FORUM AND THE 
AUTHORS OF ANY USB SPECIFICATIONS DISCLAIM ALL LIABILITY, INCLUDING LIABILITY 
FOR INFRINGEMENT OF ANY PROPRIETARY RIGHTS, RELATING TO USE OR 
IMPLEMENTATION OR INFORMATION IN THIS SPECIFICAITON. 

THE PROVISION OF ANY USB SPECIFICATIONS TO YOU DOES NOT PROVIDE YOU WITH ANY 
LICENSE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, BY ESTOPPEL OR OTHERWISE, TO ANY INTELLECTUAL 
PROPERTY RIGHTS. 

Entering into USB Adopters Agreements may, however, allow a signing company to participate in a 
reciprocal, RAND-Z licensing arrangement for compliant products. For more information, please see:  

https://www.usb.org/documents 

IEC DOES NOT TAKE ANY POSITION AS TO WHETHER IT IS ADVISABLE FOR YOU TO ENTER 
INTO ANY USB ADOPTERS AGREEMENTS OR TO PARTICIPATE IN THE USB IMPLEMENTERS 
FORUM. 

 
 
 
 

 

https://www.usb.org/documents
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LIMITED COPYRIGHT LICENSE  
THE USB 3.0 PROMOTERS GRANT A CONDITIONAL COPYRIGHT LICENSE UNDER THE COPYRIGHTS 

EMBODIED IN THE USB POWER DELIVERY SPECIFICATION TO USE AND REPRODUCE THE 

SPECIFICATION FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF, AND SOLELY TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY FOR, 

EVALUATING WHETHER TO IMPLEMENT THE SPECIFICATION IN PRODUCTS THAT WOULD COMPLY 

WITH THE SPECIFICATION.  WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, USE THE OF SPECIFICATION FOR 

THE PURPOSE OF FILING OR MODIFYING ANY PATENT APPLICATION TO TARGET THE SPECIFICATION 

OR USB COMPLIANT PRODUCTS IS NOT AUTHORIZED.  EXCEPT FOR THIS EXPRESS COPYRIGHT LICENSE, 

NO OTHER RIGHTS OR LICENSES ARE GRANTED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY PATENT 

LICENSES.  IN ORDER TO OBTAIN ANY ADDITIONALY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES OR 

LICENSING COMMITMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SPECIFICATION A PARTY MUST EXECUTE THE USB 

3.0 ADOPTERS AGREEMENT.  NOTE: BY USING THE SPECIFICATION, YOU ACCEPT THESE LICENSE 

TERMS ON YOUR OWN BEHALF AND, IN THE CASE WHERE YOU ARE DOING THIS AS AN EMPLOYEE, ON 

BEHALF OF YOUR EMPLOYER. 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DISCLAIMER 

THIS SPECIFICATION IS PROVIDED TO YOU “AS IS” WITH NO WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING 

ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE. THE AUTHORS OF THIS SPECIFICATION DISCLAIM ALL LIABILITY, INCLUDING LIABILITY FOR 

INFRINGEMENT OF ANY PROPRIETARY RIGHTS, RELATING TO USE OR IMPLEMENTATION OF 

INFORMATION IN THIS SPECIFICATION. THE PROVISION OF THIS SPECIFICATION TO YOU DOES NOT 

PROVIDE YOU WITH ANY LICENSE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, BY ESTOPPEL OR OTHERWISE, TO ANY 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS. 

Please send comments via electronic mail to techsup@usb.org 

For industry information, refer to the USB Implementers Forum web page at http://www.usb.org  

USB Type-C® and USB4™ are trademarks of the Universal Serial Bus Implementers Forum (USB-IF).  

Thunderbolt™ is a trademark of Intel Corporation.   

You may only use the Thunderbolt™ trademark or logo in conjunction with products designed to this 

specification that complete proper certification and executing a Thunderbolt™ trademark license – see 

http://usb.org/compliance for further information. 

All product names are trademarks, registered trademarks, or service marks of their respective owners. 

Copyright © 2010-2019, USB 3.0 Promoter Group: Apple Inc., Hewlett-Packard Inc., Intel Corporation, 

Microsoft Corporation, Renesas, STMicroelectronics, and Texas Instruments. 

All rights reserved.  

mailto:techsup@usb.org
http://www.usb.org/
http://usb.org/compliance
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1. Introduction 
USB has evolved from a data interface capable of supplying limited power to a primary provider of power 
with a data interface.  Today many devices charge or get their power from USB ports contained in laptops, 
cars, aircraft or even wall sockets.  USB has become a ubiquitous power socket for many small devices 
such as cell phones, MP3 players and other hand-held devices.  Users need USB to fulfill their 
requirements not only in terms of data but also to provide power to, or charge, their devices simply, often 
without the need to load a driver, in order to carry out “traditional” USB functions. 

There are, however, still many devices which either require an additional power connection to the wall, or 
exceed the USB rated current in order to operate.  Increasingly, international regulations require better 
energy management due to ecological and practical concerns relating to the availability of power.  
Regulations limit the amount of power available from the wall which has led to a pressing need to 
optimize power usage.  The USB Power Delivery Specification has the potential to minimize waste as it 
becomes a standard for charging devices that are not satisfied by [USBBC 1.2]. 

Wider usage of wireless solutions is an attempt to remove data cabling but the need for “tethered” 
charging remains.  In addition, industrial design requirements drive wired connectivity to do much more 
over the same connector. 

USB Power Delivery is designed to enable the maximum functionality of USB by providing more flexible 
power delivery along with data over a single cable.  Its aim is to operate with and build on the existing USB 
ecosystem; increasing power levels from existing USB standards, for example Battery Charging, enabling 
new higher power use cases such as USB powered Hard Disk Drives (HDDs) and printers. 

With USB Power Delivery the power direction is no longer fixed.  This enables the product with the power 
(Host or Peripheral) to provide the power.  For example, a display with a supply from the wall can power, 
or charge, a laptop.  Alternatively, USB power bricks or chargers are able to supply power to laptops and 
other battery powered devices through their, traditionally power providing, USB ports. 

USB Power Delivery enables hubs to become the means to optimize power management across multiple 
peripherals by allowing each device to take only the power it requires, and to get more power when 
required for a given application.  For example, battery powered devices can get increased charging current 
and then give it back temporarily when the user’s HDD requires spinning up.  Optionally  the hubs can 
communicate with the PC to enable even more intelligent and flexible management of power either 
automatically or with some level of user intervention. 

USB Power Delivery allows Low Power cases such as headsets to negotiate for only the power they 
require.  This provides a simple solution that enables USB devices to operate at their optimal power levels.   

The Power Delivery Specification, in addition to providing mechanisms to negotiate power also can be 
used as a side-band channel for standard and vendor defined messaging.  Power Delivery enables 
alternative modes of operation by providing the mechanisms to discover, enter and exit Alternate Modes.  
The specification also enables discovery of cable capabilities such as supported speeds and current levels. 

1.1 Overview 
This specification defines how USB Devices can negotiate for more current and/or higher or lower 
voltages over the USB cable (using the USB Type-C® CC wire as the communications channel) than are 
defined in the [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] or [USBBC 1.2] specifications.  It allows Devices with 
greater power requirements than can be met with today’s specification to get the power they require to 
operate from VBUS and negotiate with external power sources (e.g. Wall Warts).  In addition, it allows a 
Source and Sink to swap power roles such that a Device could supply power to the Host.  For example, a 
display could supply power to a notebook to charge its battery. 

The USB Power Delivery Specification is guided by the following principles: 

• Works seamlessly with legacy USB Devices 
• Compatible with existing spec-compliant USB cables 
• Minimizes potential damage from non-compliant cables (e.g. ‘Y’ cables etc.) 
• Optimized for low-cost implementations 
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This specification defines mechanisms to discover, enter and exit Modes defined either by a standard or 
by a particular vendor.  These Modes can be supported either by the Port Partner or by a cable connecting 
the two Port Partners. 

The specification defines mechanisms to discover the capabilities of cables which can communicate using 
Power Delivery. 

This specification adds a mechanism to swap the data roles such that the upstream facing Port becomes 
the downstream facing Port and vice versa.  It also enables a swap of the end supplying VCONN to a powered 
cable. 

To facilitate optimum charging, the specification defines two mechanisms a USB Charger can advertise for 
the Device to use:  

1. A list of fixed voltages each with a maximum current.  The Device selects a voltage and current from 
the list.  This is the traditional model used by Devices that use internal electronics to manage the 
charging of their battery including modifying the voltage and current actually supplied to the battery.  
The side-effect of this model is that the charging circuitry generates heat that may be problematic for 
small form factor devices.   

2. A list of programmable voltage ranges each with a maximum current (PPS).  The Device requests a 
voltage (in 20 mV increments) that is within the advertised range and a maximum current.  The USB 
Charger delivers the requested voltage until the maximum current is reached at which time the USB 
charger reduces its output voltage so as not to supply more than the requested maximum current.  
During the high current portion of the charge cycle, the USB Charger can be directly connected 
(through an appropriate safety device) to the battery.  This model is used by Devices that want to 
minimize the thermal impact of their internal charging circuitry.   

1.2 Purpose 
The USB Power Delivery specification defines a power delivery system covering all elements of a USB 
system including: Hosts, Devices, Hubs, Chargers and cable assemblies.  This specification describes the 
architecture, protocols, power supply behavior, connectors and cabling necessary for managing power 
delivery over USB at up to 100W.  This specification is intended to be fully compatible and extend the 
existing USB infrastructure.  It is intended that this specification will allow system OEMs, power supply 
and peripheral developers adequate flexibility for product versatility and market differentiation without 
losing backwards compatibility. 

USB Power Delivery is designed to operate independently of the existing USB bus defined mechanisms 
used to negotiate power which are: 

• [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2] in band requests for high power interfaces. 
• [USBBC 1.2] mechanisms for supplying higher power (not mandated by this specification). 
• [USB Type-C 2.0] mechanisms for supplying higher power 

Initial operating conditions remain the USB Default Operation as defined in [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB 
Type-C 2.0] or [USBBC 1.2]. 

• The DFP sources vSafe5V over VBUS. 
• The UFP consumes power from VBUS. 

1.3 Scope 
This specification is intended as an extension to the existing [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] and 
[USBBC 1.2] specifications.  It addresses only the elements required to implement USB Power Delivery.  It 
is targeted at power supply vendors, manufacturers of [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] and [USBBC 
1.2] Platforms, Devices and cable assemblies. 

Normative information is provided to allow interoperability of components designed to this specification.  
Informative information, when provided, illustrates possible design implementation. 
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1.4 Conventions 

1.4.1 Precedence 
If there is a conflict between text, figures, and tables, the precedence Shall be tables, figures, and then text. 

1.4.2 Keywords 
The following keywords differentiate between the levels of requirements and options. 

1.4.2.1 Conditional Normative 

Conditional Normative is a keyword used to indicate a feature that is mandatory when another related 
feature has been implemented.  Designers are mandated to implement all such requirements, when the 
dependent features have been implemented, to ensure interoperability with other compliant Devices. 

1.4.2.2 Deprecated 

Deprecated is a keyword used to indicate a feature, supported in previous releases of the specification, 
which is no longer supported. 

1.4.2.3 Discarded 

Discard, Discards and Discarded are equivalent keywords indicating that a Packet when received Shall 
be thrown away by the PHY Layer and not passed to the Protocol Layer for processing.  No GoodCRC 
Message Shall be sent in response to the Packet. 

1.4.2.4 Ignored 

Ignore, Ignores and Ignored are equivalent keywords indicating Messages or Message fields which, when 
received, Shall result in no special action by the receiver.  An Ignored Message Shall only result in 
returning a GoodCRC Message to acknowledge Message receipt.  A Message with an Ignored field Shall be 
processed normally except for any actions relating to the Ignored field. 

1.4.2.5 Invalid 

Invalid is a keyword when used in relation to a Packet indicates that the Packet’s usage or fields fall 
outside of the defined specification usage.  When Invalid is used in relation to an Explicit Contract it 
indicates that a previously established Explicit Contract which can no longer be maintained by the Source.  
When Invalid is used in relation to individual K-codes or K-code sequences indicates that the received 
Signaling falls outside of the defined specification. 

1.4.2.6 May 

May is a keyword that indicates a choice with no implied preference. 

1.4.2.7 May Not 

May Not is a keyword that is the inverse of May.  Indicates a choice to not implement a given feature with 
no implied preference. 

1.4.2.8 N/A 

N/A is a keyword that indicates that a field or value is not applicable and has no defined value and Shall 
Not be checked or used by the recipient. 

1.4.2.9 Optional/Optionally/Optional Normative 

Optional, Optionally and Optional Normative are equivalent keywords that describe features not 
mandated by this specification.  However, if an Optional feature is implemented, the feature Shall be 
implemented as defined by this specification. 
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1.4.2.10 Reserved 

Reserved is a keyword indicating reserved bits, bytes, words, fields, and code values that are set-aside for 
future standardization.  Their use and interpretation May be specified by future extensions to this 
specification and Shall Not be utilized or adapted by vendor implementation.  A Reserved bit, byte, word, 
or field Shall be set to zero by the sender and Shall be Ignored by the receiver.  Reserved field values 
Shall Not be sent by the sender and Shall be Ignored by the receiver. 

1.4.2.11 Shall/Normative 

Shall and Normative are equivalent keywords indicating a mandatory requirement.  Designers are 
mandated to implement all such requirements to ensure interoperability with other compliant Devices.   

1.4.2.12 Shall Not 

Shall Not is a keyword that is the inverse of Shall indicating non-compliant operation. 

1.4.2.13 Should 

Should is a keyword indicating flexibility of choice with a preferred alternative; equivalent to the phrase 
“it is recommended that…”.  

1.4.2.14 Should Not 

Should Not is a keyword is the inverse of Should; equivalent to the phrase “it is recommended that 
implementations do not…”. 

1.4.2.15 Valid 

Valid is a keyword that is the inverse of Invalid indicating either a Packet or Signaling that fall within the 
defined specification or an Explicit Contract that can be maintained by the Source. 

1.4.3 Numbering 
Numbers that are immediately followed by a lowercase "b" (e.g., 01b) are binary values.  Numbers that are 
immediately followed by an uppercase "B" are byte values.  Numbers that are immediately followed by a 
lowercase "h" (e.g., 3Ah) or are preceded by “0x” (e.g. 0xFF00) are hexadecimal values.  Numbers not 
immediately followed by either a "b", “B”, or "h" are decimal values. 

1.5 Related Documents 
• [USB 2.0] – Universal Serial Bus Specification, Revision 2.0, plus ECN and Errata 

http://www.usb.org/developers/docs/usb20_docs/. 
• [USB 3.2] – Universal Serial Bus 3.2 Specification, Revision 1.0, September 22, 2017.  

www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
• [USBTypeCAuthentication 1.0], Universal Serial Bus Type-C Authentication Specification, Revision 

1.0, March 25, 2016.  www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
• [USBPDFirmwareUpdate 1.0], Universal Serial Bus Power Delivery Firmware Update Specification, 

Revision 1.0, September 15, 2016.  http://www.usb.org/developers/powerdelivery/  
• [USBBC 1.2] – Universal Serial Bus Battery Charging Specification, Revision 1.2 plus Errata (referred 

to in this document as the Battery Charging specification).  
www.usb.org/developers/devclass_docs#approved. 

• [USBBridge 1.1] – Universal Serial Bus Type-C Bridge Specification, Revision 1.1, October 10, 2017.  
www.usb.org/developers/docs. 

• [USBTypeCBridge 1.0] – Universal Serial Bus Type-C Bridge Specification, Revision 1.0, March 25, 
2016.  www.usb.org/developers/docs. 

•  [USBPD 2.0] – Universal Serial Bus Power Delivery Specification, Revision 2, Version 1.2, March 25, 
2016.  www.usb.org/developers/docs. 

http://www.usb.org/developers/docs/usb20_docs/
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs
http://www.usb.org/developers/powerdelivery/
http://www.usb.org/developers/devclass_docs#approved
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs
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•  [USBPDCompliance] – USB Power Delivery Compliance Plan Revision 1.02, Version 2.0, 8 March 
2017 http://www.usb.org/developers/docs/devclass_docs/. 

• [USB Type-C 2.0] – Universal Serial Bus Type-C Cable and Connector Specification, Revision 2.0, TBD 
August 2019.  www.usb.org/developers/docs. 

• [IEC 60958-1] IEC 60958-1 Digital Audio Interface Part:1 General Edition 3.0 2008-09 www.iec.ch  
• [IEC 60950-1] IEC 60950-1:2005 Information technology equipment – Safety – Part 1: General 

requirements: Amendment 1:2009, Amendment 2:2013  
• [IEC 62368-1] IEC 62368-1 Audio/Video, information and communication technology equipment – 

Part 1: Safety requirements 
• [IEC 63002] Draft CD for IEC 63002 Identification and Communication Interoperability Method for 

External DC Power Supplies Used with Portable Computing Devices. 
• [ISO 3166] ISO 3166 international Standard for country codes and codes for their subdivisions.  

http://www.iso.org/iso/home/standards/country_codes.htm. 
• [USB4] – Universal Serial Bus 4 Specification (USB4TM), Version 1.0, August 2019.  

www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
• [DPTC1.0] DisplayPortTM Alt Mode on USB Type-C® Standard, Version 1.0b, 03 November 2017.  

www.vesa.org. 
• [TBT3] see [USB4] Chapter 13 for ThunderboltTM 3 device operation. 

1.6 Terms and Abbreviations 
This section defines terms used throughout this document.  For additional terms that pertain to the 
Universal Serial Bus, see Chapter 2, “Terms and Abbreviations,” in [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] 
and [USBBC 1.2]. 

Table 1-1 Terms and Abbreviations 

Term Description 
Active Cable A cable with a USB Plug on each end at least one of which is a Cable Plug 

supporting SOP’, that also incorporates data bus signal conditioning circuits.  The 
cable supports the Structured VDM Discover Identity Command to determine its 
characteristics in addition to other Structured VDM Commands (Electronically 
Marked Cable see [USB Type-C 2.0]). 

Active Mode A Mode which has been entered and not exited. 
Alternate Mode As defined in [USB Type-C 2.0].  Equivalent to Mode in the PD Specification. 
Alternate Mode Adapter 
(AMA) 

A PDUSB Device which supports Alternate Modes as defined in [USB Type-C 2.0].  
Note that since an AMA is a PDUSB Device it has a single UFP that is only 
addressable by SOP Packets. 

Alternate Mode Controller 
(AMC) 

A DFP that supports connection to AMAs as defined in [USB Type-C 2.0].  A DFP 
that is an AMC can also be a PDUSB Host. 

Augmented Power Data 
Object (APDO) 

Data Object used to expose a Source Port’s power capabilities or a Sink’s power 
requirements as part of a Source_Capabilities or Sink_Capabilities Message 
respectively.  Programmable Power Supply Data Object is defined. 

Atomic Message Sequence 
(AMS) 

A fixed sequence of Messages as defined in Section 8.3.2 typically starting and 
ending in one of the following states: PE_SRC_Ready, PE_SNK_Ready or 
PE_CBL_Ready.  An AMS can be Interruptible or Non-interruptible. 

Attach Mechanical joining of the Port Pair by a cable. 
Attached USB Power Delivery ports which are mechanically joined with USB cable. 
Battery A power storage device residing behind a Port that can either be a source or sink 

of power. 
Battery Slot A physical location where a Hot Swappable Battery can be installed.  A Battery 

Slot might or might not have a Hot Swappable Battery present in a Battery Slot at 
any given time. 

Battery Supply A power supply that directly applies the output of a Battery to VBUS.  This is 
exposed by the Battery Supply PDO (see Section 6.4.1.2.4) 

http://www.usb.org/developers/docs/devclass_docs/
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs
http://www.iec.ch/
http://www.iso.org/iso/home/standards/country_codes.htm
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs
http://www.vesa.org/
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
INTERFACES DE BUS UNIVERSEL EN SÉRIE POUR LES DONNÉES ET 

L'ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE 
 

Partie 1-2: Composants communs – Spécification de l'alimentation 
électrique par port USB 

 
AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l'IEC). L'IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, l'IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l'IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l'IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l'IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l'IEC intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.  

3) Les Publications de l'IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l'IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que 
l'IEC s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l'IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l'IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l'IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L'IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l'IEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l'IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de l'IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses 
découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l'IEC ou de toute autre Publication de l'IEC, 
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.  

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de l'IEC peuvent faire l'objet 
de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de 
brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

 

La Norme internationale IEC 62680-1-2 a été établie par le domaine technique 18: Systèmes 
et applications domestiques multimédia pour les réseaux d'utilisateurs finaux, du comité 
d'études 100 de l'IEC: Systèmes et équipements audio, vidéo et services de données. 

Le texte de la présente norme a été établi par l'USB Implementers Forum (USB-IF). Les règles 
structurelles et éditoriales utilisées dans la présente publication reflètent les pratiques en 
vigueur au sein de l'organisme responsable de sa soumission. 
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants: 

CDV Rapport de vote 

100/3440/CDV 100/3505/RVC 

 

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette Norme internationale. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité 
indiquée sur le site web de l'IEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives au 
document recherché. A cette date, le document sera  

• reconduit, 
• supprimé, 
• remplacé par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendé. 
 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de ce 
document indique qu'il contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à une 
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, imprimer 
ce document en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 
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INTRODUCTION 

La série IEC 62680 repose sur une série de spécifications qui ont été développées à l'origine par 
l'USB Implementers Forum (USB-IF). Ces spécifications ont été soumises à l'IEC dans le cadre d'un 
accord particulier conclu entre l'IEC et l'USB-IF. 

La présente norme est la publication de l'USB-IF relative à l'alimentation électrique par port USB, 
révision 3.0, version 2.0. 

L'USB Implementers Forum, Inc. (USB-IF) est un organisme à but non lucratif fondé par le groupe de 
sociétés qui a développé la spécification du bus universel en série. L'USB-IF a été créé pour fournir 
une plateforme de soutien et de forum pour le progrès et l'adoption de la technologie du bus universel 
en série. Le forum facilite le développement de périphériques (appareils) USB compatibles et de haute 
qualité et promeut les avantages de la technologie USB et la qualité des produits qui ont été validés 
par des essais de conformité. 

TOUTES LES SPÉCIFICATIONS USB VOUS SONT FOURNIES "EN L'ÉTAT", SANS GARANTIE 
D'AUCUNE SORTE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, DE NON-
VIOLATION OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. L'USB IMPLEMENTERS FORUM 
ET LES AUTEURS DE L'ENSEMBLE DES SPÉCIFICATIONS USB CI-APRÈS DÉCLINENT TOUTE 
RESPONSABILITÉ, Y COMPRIS TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ RELATIVE À LA VIOLATION DE 
DROITS DE PROPRIÉTÉ, EN CE QUI CONCERNE L'UTILISATION OU LA MISE EN ŒUVRE DES 
INFORMATIONS CONTENUES DANS LA PRÉSENTE SPÉCIFICATION. 

LA MISE À DISPOSITION D'UNE SPÉCIFICATION USB, QUELLE QU'ELLE SOIT, N'IMPLIQUE 
L'OCTROI D'AUCUNE LICENCE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, PAR PERCLUSION OU AUTRE, 
SUR AUCUN DROIT DE PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE. 

La conclusion des accords des adoptants de l'USB peut toutefois permettre à une société signataire 
de participer à un accord de licence réciproque RAND-Z pour les produits conformes. Pour plus 
d'informations, se rendre sur:  

https://www.usb.org/documents 

L'IEC NE PREND PAS POSITION SUR LA QUESTION DE SAVOIR S'IL VAUT LA PEINE QUE 
VOUS CONCLUIEZ UN QUELCONQUE ACCORD USB ADOPTERS AGREEMENT OU QUE VOUS 
PARTICIPIEZ À L'USB IMPLEMENTERS FORUM. 

 
 
 
 

 

https://www.usb.org/documents
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LICENCE LIMITÉE DE DROITS D'AUTEUR 
LES PROMOTEURS DE L'USB 3.0 DÉLIVRENT UNE LICENCE CONDITIONNELLE DE DROITS D'AUTEUR 

SOUS LES DROITS INCLUS DANS LA SPÉCIFICATION DE L'ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE PAR PORT USB 

AFIN D'UTILISER ET DE REPRODUIRE LA SPÉCIFICATION DANS LE SEUL BUT, ET UNIQUEMENT SI 

NÉCESSAIRE, D'ÉVALUER LA PERTINENCE DE LA MISE EN ŒUVRE DE LA SPÉCIFICATION AVEC DES 

PRODUITS CONFORMES À LA SPÉCIFICATION. NONOBSTANT CE QUI PRÉCÈDE, L'UTILISATION DE LA 

SPÉCIFICATION EN VUE DE DÉPOSER OU DE MODIFIER UNE DEMANDE DE BREVET RELATIVE À LA 

SPÉCIFICATION OU À DES PRODUITS CONFORMES USB N'EST PAS AUTORISÉE. HORMIS CETTE LICENCE 

EXPLICITE DE DROITS D'AUTEUR, AUCUN AUTRE DROIT OU LICENCE N'EST ACCORDÉ, CE SANS 

LIMITATION DES LICENCES DE BREVETS. POUR OBTENIR D'AUTRES LICENCES DE PROPRIÉTÉ 

INTELLECTUELLE OU DES ENGAGEMENTS CONCERNANT LES DROITS ASSOCIÉS À LA SPÉCIFICATION, 

UNE PARTIE DOIT EXÉCUTER L'ACCORD DES ADOPTANTS DE L'USB 3.0. NOTE: EN UTILISANT LA 

SPÉCIFICATION, VOUS ACCEPTEZ LES TERMES DE CETTE LICENCE EN VOTRE PROPRE NOM ET, SI VOUS 

LE FAITES EN QUALITÉ D'EMPLOYÉ, AU NOM DE VOTRE EMPLOYEUR. 

DÉNI DE RESPONSABILITÉ SUR LA PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE 

LA PRÉSENTE SPÉCIFICATION VOUS EST FOURNIE "EN L'ÉTAT", SANS GARANTIE D'AUCUNE SORTE, EN 

CE COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, DE NON-VIOLATION OU D'ADAPTATION À 

UN USAGE PARTICULIER. LES AUTEURS DE LA PRÉSENTE SPÉCIFICATION DÉCLINENT TOUTE 

RESPONSABILITÉ, Y COMPRIS TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ RELATIVE À LA VIOLATION DE DROITS DE 

PROPRIÉTÉ, EN CE QUI CONCERNE L'UTILISATION OU LA MISE EN ŒUVRE DES INFORMATIONS 

CONTENUES DANS LA PRÉSENTE SPÉCIFICATION. LA DISPOSITION DE LA PRÉSENTE SPÉCIFICATION 

N'IMPLIQUE L'OCTROI D'AUCUNE LICENCE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, PAR PERCLUSION OU AUTRE, SUR 

AUCUN DROIT DE PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE. 

Envoyer les commentaires par courrier électronique à techsup@usb.org 

Pour plus d'informations, se rendre sur le site web de l'USB Implementers Forum à l'adresse 

http://www.usb.org  

USB Type-C® et USB4™ sont des marques de l'Universal Serial Bus Implementers Forum (USB-IF). 

Thunderbolt™ est une marque commerciale d'Intel Corporation. 

La marque ou le logo Thunderbolt™ ne peut être utilisé qu'avec des produits conçus selon cette 

spécification, qui ont reçu la certification appropriée et sont utilisés dans le cadre d'une licence de la 

marque Thunderbolt™ – voir http://usb.org/compliance pour plus d'informations. 

Tous les noms de produits sont des marques, des marques déposées ou des marques de service de leurs 

propriétaires respectifs. 

 

mailto:techsup@usb.org
http://www.usb.org/
http://usb.org/compliance
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Copyright © 2010-2019, USB 3.0 Promoter Group: Apple Inc., Hewlett-Packard Inc., Intel Corporation, 

Microsoft Corporation, Renesas, STMicroelectronics, and Texas Instruments. 

All rights reserved.  
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1. Introduction 
USB a évolué d'une interface de données capable de fournir une alimentation électrique limitée à une 
source d'alimentation primaire dotée d'une interface de données. Aujourd'hui, de nombreux dispositifs se 
rechargent ou reçoivent leur alimentation électrique par les ports USB que contiennent les ordinateurs 
portables, les voitures, les avions, et même les prises murales. USB est devenu une prise électrique 
omniprésente pour nombre de petits dispositifs tels que les téléphones portables, les lecteurs MP3 et 
autres dispositifs portatifs. Les utilisateurs ont besoin d'USB pour répondre à leurs exigences non 
seulement en matière de données, mais aussi pour alimenter ou recharger leurs dispositifs simplement, 
souvent sans avoir besoin de charger un pilote, pour assurer des fonctions USB "traditionnelles". 

Cependant, il existe encore de nombreux dispositifs qui nécessitent un branchement mural 
supplémentaire pour leur alimentation, ou dont le courant de fonctionnement dépasse le courant assigné 
d'un port USB. Les réglementations internationales exigent une gestion toujours meilleure de l'énergie, en 
raison des problèmes écologiques et pratiques liés à la disponibilité de l'énergie électrique. Les 
réglementations limitent la quantité d'électricité disponible sur une prise murale, ce qui a conduit à un 
besoin éminent d'optimiser l'utilisation de l'énergie. La spécification de l'alimentation électrique par port 
USB dispose du potentiel pour réduire le plus possible le gaspillage en devenant une norme pour le 
chargement des dispositifs non couverts par [USBBC 1.2]. 

L'utilisation accrue des solutions sans fil tend à faire disparaître le câblage pour la transmission de 
données, mais les chargeurs filaires restent nécessaires. De plus, les exigences de conception industrielle 
amènent la connectivité filaire à offrir beaucoup plus à travers un même connecteur. 

L'alimentation électrique par port USB est conçue pour permettre une fonctionnalité maximale du port 
USB, en assurant une alimentation électrique plus souple coexistant avec les données sur un même câble. 
Elle a pour but d'interopérer avec l'écosystème USB existant et de le compléter; en augmentant les 
niveaux de puissance des normes USB existantes, par exemple pour le chargement des batteries, en 
permettant de nouveaux cas d'utilisation avec des niveaux de puissance supérieurs, notamment pour les 
disques durs (DD) et les imprimantes à alimentation USB. 

Avec l'alimentation électrique par port USB, le sens de l'alimentation n'est plus fixe. Cela permet au 
produit disposant de l'alimentation électrique (hôte ou périphérique) de la fournir. Par exemple, un écran 
alimenté par une prise murale peut alimenter ou charger un ordinateur portable. En variante, les 
transformateurs ou chargeurs USB sont capables d'alimenter les ordinateurs portables et autres 
dispositifs alimentés par batteries par le biais de leurs ports USB, qui fournissent habituellement 
l'alimentation électrique. 

L'alimentation électrique par port USB permet aux hubs de devenir les moyens d'optimisation de la 
gestion de l'énergie à travers de multiples périphériques en permettant à chaque dispositif de ne prélever 
que la puissance dont il a besoin et d'en prélever davantage lorsqu'une application donnée l'exige. Par 
exemple, les appareils alimentés par batterie peuvent obtenir un courant de charge supérieur, puis le 
retransmettre temporairement, lorsque le DD de l'utilisateur exige une accélération. En option, les hubs 
peuvent communiquer avec le PC pour permettre une gestion encore plus intelligente et souple de la 
puissance, automatiquement ou avec un certain degré d'intervention de l'utilisateur. 

L'alimentation électrique par port USB permet à des cas d'utilisation à faible puissance, comme pour les 
casques, de négocier uniquement la puissance dont ils ont besoin. Ceci offre une solution simple 
permettant aux dispositifs USB de fonctionner à leurs niveaux de puissance optimaux. 

La spécification de l'alimentation électrique par port USB, en plus d'offrir des mécanismes de négociation 
de la puissance, peut également servir de canal à bande latérale pour des échanges de messages 
normalisés ou définis par le fournisseur. L'alimentation électrique permet des modes de fonctionnement 
alternatifs, en assurant les mécanismes permettant de découvrir des modes alternatifs, d'y accéder et d'en 
sortir. La spécification permet également de découvrir les capacités des câbles, notamment les vitesses et 
les intensités de courant prises en charge. 

1.1 Vue d'ensemble 
La présente spécification définit la façon dont les dispositifs USB peuvent négocier davantage de courant 
et/ou des tensions plus élevées ou plus basses sur le câble USB (en se servant du fil CC USB Type-C® 
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comme canal de communications) que ce qui est défini dans les spécifications [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB 
Type-C 2.0] ou [USBBC 1.2]. Elle permet à des dispositifs dont les exigences de puissance sont supérieures 
à celles auxquelles la spécification actuelle peut satisfaire d'obtenir la puissance dont ils ont besoin pour 
fonctionner à partir de la tension VBUS et de négocier avec des sources d'alimentation externes (par 
exemple, des adaptateurs). De plus, elle permet à une source et à un destinataire de permuter les rôles 
d'alimentation de sorte qu'un dispositif puisse alimenter l'hôte en électricité. Par exemple, un écran peut 
alimenter un ordinateur portable pour charger sa batterie. 

La spécification de l'alimentation électrique par port USB est guidée par les principes suivants: 

• elle s'applique parfaitement aux anciens dispositifs USB; 
• elle est compatible avec les câbles USB existants conformes à la spécification; 
• elle réduit le plus possible les risques de dommages dus aux câbles non conformes (par exemple, 

les câbles en "Y", etc.); 
• elle est optimisée pour des mises en œuvre à faible coût. 

La présente spécification définit des mécanismes permettant de découvrir des modes, d'y entrer et d'en 
sortir, que ces modes soient définis par une norme ou par un fournisseur particulier. Ces modes peuvent 
être pris en charge par le port partenaire ou par un câble reliant les deux utilisateurs du port. 

La spécification définit des mécanismes permettant de découvrir les capacités de câbles pouvant 
communiquer en utilisant l'alimentation électrique. 

Cette spécification ajoute un mécanisme de permutation des rôles de transmission de données de sorte 
que le port amont devienne le port aval, et inversement. Elle permet aussi de permuter l'extrémité 
d'alimentation VCONN d'un câble alimenté. 

Pour permettre une charge optimale, la spécification définit deux mécanismes qu'un chargeur USB peut 
annoncer pour que le dispositif les utilise:  

1. une liste de tensions fixes, chacune ayant un courant maximal. Le dispositif choisit une tension et un 
courant dans la liste. Il s'agit du modèle traditionnel employé par les dispositifs qui utilisent 
l'électronique interne pour gérer la charge de leurs batteries, y compris modifier la tension et le courant 
réellement fournis à la batterie. L'effet non souhaitable de ce modèle est que le circuit de charge génère 
de la chaleur, ce qui peut être problématique pour les dispositifs de faible encombrement ; 

2. une liste de plages de tensions programmables, chacune ayant un courant maximal (PPS). Le dispositif 
demande une tension (par incréments de 20 mV) située dans la plage annoncée et un courant maximal. 
Le chargeur USB fournit la tension demandée jusqu'à ce que le courant maximal soit atteint; le chargeur 
USB réduit alors sa tension de sortie, de manière à ne pas fournir davantage que le courant maximal 
demandé. Au cours de la partie du cycle de charge à courant élevé, le chargeur USB peut être 
directement connecté (à l'aide d'un dispositif de sécurité approprié) à la batterie. Ce modèle est utilisé 
par les dispositifs qui souhaitent réduire le plus possible l'impact thermique de leurs circuits de charge 
internes.  

1.2 Objet 
La spécification de l'alimentation électrique par port USB définit un système d'alimentation électrique qui 
couvre tous les éléments d'un système USB, y compris: hôtes, dispositifs, hubs, chargeurs et assemblages 
de câbles. La présente spécification décrit l'architecture, les protocoles, le comportement de l'alimentation 
électrique, les connecteurs et le câblage nécessaires à la gestion de l'alimentation électrique sur USB 
jusqu'à 100 W. La présente spécification est destinée à être entièrement compatible avec les 
infrastructures USB existantes et à en assurer une extension. Il est prévu que cette spécification offre aux 
OEM de systèmes, ainsi qu'aux développeurs d'alimentations électriques et de périphériques, une 
souplesse appropriée pour une polyvalence des produits et leur différenciation sur le marché, sans perdre 
en compatibilité ascendante. 

L'alimentation électrique par port USB est conçue pour fonctionner indépendamment des mécanismes 
définis par le bus USB existant et servant à négocier la puissance, qui sont les suivants: 

[USB 2.0], [USB 3.2] demandes de capacité "dans la bande" pour les interfaces de forte puissance; 
[USBBC 1.2] mécanismes d'alimentation de puissance plus élevée (non rendus obligatoires par la présente 
spécification); 
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[USB Type-C 2.0] mécanismes d'alimentation de puissance plus élevée. 

Les conditions de fonctionnement initiales restent le fonctionnement USB par défaut défini dans 
[USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] ou [USBBC 1.2]. 

Le port DFP fournit vSafe5V sur VBUS. 
Le port UFP consomme la puissance fournie par VBUS. 

1.3 Domaine d'application 
La présente spécification se veut une extension des spécifications [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] 
et [USBBC 1.2] existantes. Elle traite uniquement des éléments nécessaires à la mise en œuvre de 
l'alimentation électrique par port USB. Elle vise les fournisseurs d'alimentation électrique, les fabricants 
de plateformes, dispositifs et assemblages de câbles [USB 2.0], [USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] et [USBBC 1.2]. 

Des informations à caractère Normatif(s/ve/ves) sont fournies pour permettre l'interopérabilité des 
composants conçus selon cette spécification. Les informations à caractère purement informatif, le cas 
échéant, donnent un exemple de mise en œuvre possible de la conception proposée. 

1.4 Conventions 

1.4.1 Ordre de priorité 
En cas de contradiction entre le texte, les figures et les tableaux, la priorité Devoir/Doit/Doivent être 
donnée aux tableaux, aux figures, et enfin au texte. 

1.4.2 Mots-clés 
Les mots-clés suivants permettent de différencier les niveaux d'exigences et d'options. 

1.4.2.1 Normatif conditionnel 

Le mot-clé Normatif(s/ve/ves) conditionnel(s/le/les) est utilisé pour indiquer une fonctionnalité qui est 
obligatoire lorsqu'une autre fonctionnalité associée a été mise en œuvre. Les concepteurs sont tenus de 
mettre en œuvre l'ensemble de ces exigences lorsque les fonctionnalités dépendantes ont été mises en 
œuvre afin d'assurer l'interopérabilité avec les autres dispositifs conformes. 

1.4.2.2 Déconseillé 

Le mot-clé Déconseillé(s/ée/ées) est utilisé pour indiquer une fonctionnalité prise en charge dans les 
précédentes versions de la spécification, mais qui n'est désormais plus prise en charge. 

1.4.2.3 Rejeté 

Rejeter, Rejette et Rejeté(s/ée/ées) sont des mots-clés équivalents qui indiquent qu'un paquet 
Devoir/Doit/Doivent, à réception, être éliminé par la couche PHY et non transmis à la couche protocole 
pour traitement. Aucun message GoodCRC ne Devoir/Doit/Doivent être envoyé en réponse au paquet. 

1.4.2.4 Ignoré 

Ignorer, Ignore et Ignoré(s/ée/ées) sont des mots-clés équivalents qui indiquent des messages ou des 
champs de message qui, à réception, ne Devoir/Doit/Doivent entraîner aucune action particulière de la 
part du destinataire. Un message Ignoré(s/ée/ées) ne Devoir/Doit/Doivent pas avoir d'autre résultat 
que de retourner un message GoodCRC pour acquitter la réception du message. Un message comportant 
un champ Ignoré(s/ée/ées) Devoir/Doit/Doivent être traité normalement, sauf pour les actions 
concernant le champ Ignoré(s/ée/ées). 

1.4.2.5 Invalide 

Le terme Invalide(s) est un mot-clé qui, lorsqu'il est relatif à un paquet, indique que l'usage ou les champs 
du paquet ne rentrent pas dans l'usage de la spécification définie. Lorsque le terme Invalide(s) est relatif à 



IEC 62680-1-2:2021 © IEC 2021 – 685 –   

© USB 3.0 Promoter Group: 2010-2019 

Page 685                                  Spécification de l'alimentation électrique par port USB, révision 3.0, version 2.0 

 

un contrat explicite, il indique qu'un contrat explicite précédemment établi ne peut plus être mis à jour 
par la source. Lorsque le terme Invalide(s) est relatif à des codes K individuels ou à des séquences de 
codes K, il indique que la signalisation reçue ne rentre pas dans la spécification définie. 

1.4.2.6 Pouvoir/Peut/Peuvent 

Les mots-clés Pouvoir/Peut/Peuvent sont utilisés pour indiquer un choix sans préférence implicite. 

1.4.2.7 Peut/Peuvent ne pas 

Les mots-clés Peut ne pas/Peuvent ne pas ont une signification inverse à Pouvoir/Peut/Peuvent. Ils 
indiquent la possibilité de ne pas mettre en œuvre une fonction donnée, sans préférence implicite. 

1.4.2.8 N/A 

Le mot-clé N/A est utilisé pour indiquer qu'un champ (ou une valeur) n'est pas applicable, qu'il n'a pas de 
valeur définie et qu'il Ne doit/doivent pas être vérifié ou utilisé par le récepteur. 

1.4.2.9 Facultatif/En option/Normatif facultatif 

Les mots-clés Facultatif(s/ve/ves), En option et Normatif(s/ve/ves) facultatif(s/ve/ves) sont utilisés 
pour décrire les fonctionnalités non obligatoires de la présente spécification. Toutefois, si une 
fonctionnalité Facultative est mise en œuvre, la fonctionnalité Devoir/Doit/Doivent être mise en œuvre 
comme défini par la présente spécification. 

1.4.2.10 Réservé 

Le mot-clé Réservé(s/ée/ées) est utilisé pour indiquer les valeurs réservées d'un bit, d'un octet, d'un mot, 
d'un champ ou d'un code qui sont mises de côté pour une normalisation future. Leur utilisation et leur 
interprétation Pouvoir/Peut/Peuvent être spécifiées par de futures extensions à la présente 
spécification; sauf indication contraire, elles Ne doit/doivent pas être utilisées ou modifiées par la mise en 
œuvre d'un fournisseur. Un bit, un octet, un mot ou un champ Réservé(s/ée/ées) Devoir/Doit/Doivent 
être défini sur 0 par l'expéditeur et Devoir/Doit/Doivent être Ignoré(s/ée/ées) par le récepteur. Les 
valeurs de champs Réservé(s/ée/ées) Ne doit/doivent pas être envoyées par l'expéditeur et 
Devoir/Doit/Doivent être Ignoré(s/ée/ées) par le récepteur. 

1.4.2.11 Devoir/Doit/Doivent/Normatif(s/ve/ves) 

Les mots-clés Devoir/Doit/Doivent et Normatif(s/ve/ves) sont utilisés de manière équivalente pour 
indiquer une exigence obligatoire. Les concepteurs sont tenus de mettre en œuvre l'ensemble de ces 
exigences afin d'assurer l'interopérabilité avec les autres dispositifs conformes.  

1.4.2.12 Ne doit/doivent pas 

Les mots-clés Ne doit/doivent pas ont une signification inverse à Devoir/Doit/Doivent, indiquant une 
opération non conforme. 

1.4.2.13 Il convient de/que 

Le mot-clé Il convient d'/de/qu'/que est utilisé pour indiquer la flexibilité d'un choix avec alternative 
préférentielle. Il équivaut à l'expression "Il est recommandé de".  

1.4.2.14 Il convient de ne pas 

Le mot-clé Il convient de ne pas a une signification inverse à Il convient d'/de/qu'/que. Il équivaut à 
l'expression "Il est recommandé de ne pas...". 

1.4.2.15 Valide 

Le mot-clé Valide(s) a une signification inverse à Invalide(s), indiquant soit un paquet ou une 
signalisation qui relève de la spécification définie, soit un contrat explicite pouvant être mis à jour par la 
source. 
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1.4.3 Numérotation 
Les nombres immédiatement suivis de la lettre "b" en minuscule (par exemple 01b) sont des valeurs 
binaires. Les nombres immédiatement suivis de la lettre "B" en majuscule sont des valeurs exprimées en 
octets. Les nombres immédiatement suivis de la lettre "h" en minuscule (par exemple 3Ah) ou précédés 
par "0x" (par exemple 0xFF00) sont des valeurs hexadécimales. Les nombres qui ne sont pas 
immédiatement suivis des lettres "b", "B" ou "h" sont des valeurs décimales. 

1.5 Documents connexes 
[USB 2.0] – Spécification Universal Serial Bus, révision 2.0, plus ECN et errata 
http://www.usb.org/developers/docs/usb20_docs/. 
[USB 3.2] – Spécification Universal Serial Bus 3.2, révision 1.0, 22 septembre 2017. 
www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
[USBTypeCAuthentication 1.0] – Spécification d'authentification pour Universal Serial Bus Type-C, 
révision 1.0, 25 mars 2016. www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
[USBPDFirmwareUpdate 1.0] – Spécification de mise à jour du micrologiciel d'alimentation électrique 
par port Universal Serial Bus, révision 1.0, 15 septembre 2016. 
http://www.usb.org/developers/powerdelivery/  
[USBBC 1.2] – Spécification de charge de batterie Universal Serial Bus, révision 1.2, plus errata (citée dans 
le présent document en tant que Spécification de charge de batterie). 
www.usb.org/developers/devclass_docs#approved. 
[USBBridge 1.1] – Spécification de passerelle Universal Serial Bus Type-C, révision 1.1, 10 octobre 2017. 
www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
[USBTypeCBridge 1.0] – Spécification de passerelle Universal Serial Bus Type-C, révision 1.0, 
25 mars 2016. www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
 [USBPD 2.0] – Spécification d'alimentation électrique par port Universal Serial Bus, révision 2, 
version 1.2, 25 mars 2016. www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
 [USBPDCompliance] – Plan de conformité de l'alimentation électrique par port USB, révision 1.02, 
version 2.0, 8 mars 2017 http://www.usb.org/developers/docs/devclass_docs/. 
[USB Type-C 2.0] – Spécification de câble et de connecteur Universal Serial Bus Type-C, révision 2.0, à 
déterminer, août 2019. www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
[IEC 60958-1] IEC 60958-1 Interface audionumérique – Partie 1: Généralités, Edition 3.0 2008-09 
www.iec.ch  
[IEC 60950-1] IEC 60950-1:2005 Matériels de traitement de l'information – Sécurité – Partie 1: Exigences 
générales: Amendement 1:2009, Amendement 2:2013  
[IEC 62368-1] IEC 62368-1 Equipements des technologies de l'audio/vidéo, de l'information et de la 
communication – Partie 1: Exigences de sécurité 
[IEC 63002] Projet de CD pour l'IEC 63002 Méthode d'identification et d'interopérabilité des 
communications des alimentations externes utilisées avec les dispositifs informatiques portatifs. 
[ISO 3166] ISO 3166 Norme internationale des codes des noms de pays et de leurs subdivisions. 
http://www.iso.org/iso/home/standards/country_codes.htm. 
[USB4] – Spécification Universal Serial Bus 4 (USB4TM), version 1.0, août 2019. 
www.usb.org/developers/docs. 
[DPTC1.0] – Norme DisplayPortTM Alt Mode sur USB Type-C®, version 1.0b, 3 novembre 2017. 
www.vesa.org. 
[TBT3] voir [USB4], Chapitre 13, pour le fonctionnement d'un dispositif ThunderboltTM 3. 

1.6 Termes et abréviations 
Cette section définit les termes utilisés dans le présent document. Pour les termes supplémentaires 
concernant le Bus universel en série, voir le Chapitre 2, "Termes et abréviations", dans [USB 2.0], 
[USB 3.2], [USB Type-C 2.0] et [USBBC 1.2]. 
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